
Demography and Society Money and Finance

Money supply - M2

Live Birth     (million MOP)

Mortality Money supply - M1

Marriage registration (case)     (million MOP)

Individuals granted right Resident deposits

    of abode     (million MOP)

Immigrants from Foreign exchange reserves 

   Mainland China    (million MOP)

Crimes (nº) Loan-to-deposit ratio (%) a 

..  Not applicable a Percentage point

Labour Force Tourism and Gaming

Unemployment rate (%) a Visitor arrivals ('000)

Underemployment rate (%) a Occupancy rate of hotels a a 

Labour force participation rate (%) a     and guesthouses (%)

Employed population ('000) Average length of stay of 

Unemployed population ('000)    visitors (day)

Median monthly employment Per-capita spending of 

   earnings (MOP)     visitors (MOP)

Unemployment rate of a Total spending of visitors 

    residents (%)    (billion MOP)                      

Median monthly employment Departure of Macao residents

   earnings of employed     ('000)

   residents (MOP) Gross gaming revenue

Non-resident workers     (million MOP)                      

    (end-period)

a  Percentage point

a  Percentage point ..  Not applicable

-  Absolute value equals zero

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Services and Prices

GDP Composite Consumer

Domestic demand      Price Index (CPI)

CPI - A

CPI - B

Value of retail sales 

    (million MOP) 

                   

www.dsec.gov.mo

External demand 

38 406 73 076

  (at current prices, million MOP) 

5.3

11 675 -0.6

1 973 ..15.2..

10.2

11.1

98 083

105 574

1 524

800

3 133 -7.9

933

5.4

-6.4

2 218

1 202

17.7

Year-on-year (%) 

20.74

5.13

5.69

5.26

5.81

23.4

Year-on-year change
in real terms (%)

122.30

12 500

Current
quarter

102 557

122.67

122.72 121.74

22.83

7.6

Current
quarter

10.5

15.786 419

Cumulative

172 018

79.64

314 4488.5

2013.09

31 484

18.2

Cumulative

Cumulative

9.9

-10.2

Year-on-
year

12.3

7.2

-1.0

4.2

-1.94

Year-on-year
change (%)

23.3

34.238 720

321 474

Same quarter
last year

Current
quarter

Current
quarter

Current
quarter

79.66

7 066

Cumulative

Year-on-year (%) 

13.9

12.0

Current
quarter

22.6

-3.9

15.2

15 774

5.00 5.15

Cumulative

-

14 142

123.18

121.80

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao       Tel: (853) 8399 5311      Fax: (853) 2830 7825      E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo
Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

-0.41

28.4 16.0

6.5

6 685

11 000

0.7

72.4

338.6 5.6

-0.301.8

1.0

3 449

582

396 394

388 065

-3.1

-5.8

11.9

..

1 480

7.4

Year-on-year (%) 

Current
quarter

591.9

1 050

Cumulative Cumulative
Current
quarter

.. 4.2

442

Population (end-period, '000)   

51 950

5 752

2.1

Current
quarter

Same quarter
last year

Current
quarter

357.5

121 194

14 000

Cumulative

192 745

211 256

134 548 -5.6

1.981.4 79.5

127 016-19.4 -18.1

-0.42.72.3

71.9

1.0 -0.30

0.50

12 000 9.1

6.5

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region
Statistics and Census Service

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

2nd QUARTER / 2013 



External Merchandise Trade Industrial and Energy

Total imports (million MOP)         Index of Industrial Production

   Mainland China Imports of electricity

   European Union    (million kWh)

   Hong Kong Imports of liquefied petroleum 

Total exports (million MOP)    gas (ton)

   Hong Kong Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)

   Mainland China Consumption of liquefied

   USA    petroleum gas (ton)

Trade Balance (million MOP) Consumption of electricity

   (million kWh)

Water consumption ('000 m3)

Construction Commerce

Construction of new private New incorporations

   buildings (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Units (no.)    Construction

   Gross floor area (m2)    Business services

Completion of private    Real estate

   buildings (no.) Companies in dissolution

   Units (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Gross floor area (m2)    Construction

Average daily wage of    Business services

    construction workers (MOP)      Real estate

.. Not applicable

Real estate transaction Transport and Communications

Purchase and sale of building Licensed motor vehicles (no.)

    units (no.) New registration of motor 

Average price of residential    vehicles (no.)   

    units by usable area Commercial flights (no.)

   (MOP/m2) Gross weight of containerized

Real estate with mortgage    cargo (ton)

    credits (no.) Seaborne container throughput 

Purchase and sale of    (TEU)

   residential units (no.) Air cargo (ton)

Mobile telephone users

Internet subscribers

..  Not applicable

2｜PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO 2nd Q / 2013

12.0

8 499

7 644 -26.9 -3.2

-45.0

-48.8

..

-4.2 15.5

1 146

19

122

28

11 937 -17.0 4.4

38

10.4

8 994

21 692

-16.2

7.1

34.1

390

253

8.7

Cumulative
Current
quarter

.. 4.9

224 1.7

Cumulative

3.8

Year-on-year (%) 

75

4 314

..240 952

101 224

59 644

12 502

..

..

-17.4

18

1 120

663 961

Current
quarter

19 888

Year-on-year (%) 

Year-on-year (%) 

4 059

29 656

6 517

4 128

11 043

51 625

83 788

4 612

59.760.5

578

86 613

Cumulative

6 514

275

31

108

273

33

148

437

144

10.0

12.6

Cumulative

15.2

-11.8

Current
quarter

88 957

851

698 222

208

-15.3

14.5

Year-on-year (%) 

Cumulative

10 213 22 406

1 082

58.7

1 888

60.7

5.2

-14.2

3.4

Current
quarter

Cumulative

Year-on-year (%) 

Current
quarter

2 025

-11.4

36 752 5.4 3.8

-0.8

10.0

437.1

-35.5 10.9

25.7

1 152

-30.6

16.4

17.5

16.6

Current
quarter

12.3

Cumulative

77.4

Cumulative

-15.4

16

54.9

14.4

28.9

21.025.6

-61.9

65.4

1.2

52

Cumulative

14.3

Current
quarter

100.067

-7.1

-5.0

12.7

33.2

18.4

9.9

26.3

17.0

4.6

1.0

-90.8

-8.1-35.1

2 134

32.0

28.6 16.7

791

20.8

1 274

459.0

6 448

2 256

1 178

435

2 980

2 551

Current
quarter

Cumulative

-17 632

485 289

603 ..

Year-on-year (%) 

Current
quarter

-33 977

762

181

12 668

4 595

5 245

8 938

Current
quarter

Cumulative

38 572

23.2 44 385

10 633 23 030

Cumulative
Current
quarter

18 858

1 532 063

1.6

-5.6

4.5

3.3

220 951

6.1

-6.4

21.8 21.1

..

-18.4

8.40.5

..

Current
quarter

23 246

81.1


