

# PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

Current quarter

396 394

51 950

388 065

127 016

81.4

2<sup>nd</sup> QUARTER / 2013

Same quarter Year-on-year

change (%)

23.3

34.2

23.4

-5.6

1.9 a

last year

321 474

38 720

314 448

134 548

79.5

### **Demography and Society**

Year-on-vear (%)

			rear on year (70)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Population (end-period, '000)	591.9		4.2	
Live Birth	1 524	3 133	-7.9	-3.1
Mortality	442	933	-6.4	-5.8
Marriage registration (case)	1 050	2 218	17.7	11.9
Individuals granted right of abode	582	1 202	5.4	8.5
Immigrants from Mainland China	800	1 480	-19.4	-18.1
Crimes (nº)	3 449	6 685	12.3	7.4

a Percentage point

Money and Finance

Money supply - M2

(million MOP) Money supply - M1

(million MOP)
Resident deposits

(million MOP)
Foreign exchange reserves

(million MOP)
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)

#### **Labour Force**

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on- year
Unemployment rate (%)	1.8	2.1	-0.30 <sup>a</sup>
Underemployment rate (%)	0.7	1.0	-0.30 <sup>a</sup>
Labour force participation rate (%)	72.4	71.9	0.50 <sup>a</sup>
Employed population ('000)	357.5	338.6	5.6
Unemployed population ('000)	6.5	7.2	-10.2
Median monthly employment	12 000	11 000	9.1
earnings (MOP)			
Unemployment rate of	2.3	2.7	-0.4 <sup>a</sup>
residents (%)			
Median monthly employment earnings of employed	14 000	12 500	12.0
residents (MOP)			
Non-resident workers	121 194	102 557	18.2
(end-period)			

a Percentage point

# **Tourism and Gaming**

			Year-on	-year (%)
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Visitor arrivals ('000)	7 066	14 142	6.5	4.2
Occupancy rate of hotels and guesthouses (%)	79.66	79.64	-0.41 <sup>a</sup>	-1.94 <sup>a</sup>
Average length of stay of visitors (day)	1.0	1.0	-	-
Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)	1 973		15.2	
Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)	13.9	28.4	22.6	16.0
Departure of Macao residents ('000)	5 752	11 675	-0.6	-3.9
Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)	86 419	172 018	15.7	15.2

a Percentage point

### **Gross Domestic Product (GDP)**

			Year-on-year change in real terms (%)	
_	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
GDP	98 083	192 745	10.2	10.5
Domestic demand	38 406	73 076	5.3	7.6
External demand	105 574	211 256	11.1	9.9
(at current prices, million MOP)				

### **Services and Prices**

			Year-on-year (%)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Composite Consumer	122.67	121.80	5.13	5.26
Price Index (CPI)				
CPI - A	122.72	121.74	5.69	5.81
CPI - B	123.18	122.30	5.00	5.15
Value of retail sales	15 774	31 484	22.83	20.74
(million MOP)				

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825 E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

www.dsec.gov.mo 2013.09

<sup>..</sup> Not applicable

<sup>..</sup> Not applicable

<sup>-</sup> Absolute value equals zero

### **External Merchandise Trade**

			Year-on-year (%)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Total imports (million MOP)	19 888	38 572	15.2	12.3
Mainland China	6 448	12 668	12.6	14.5
European Union	4 314	8 938	10.0	12.0
Hong Kong	2 980	5 245	54.9	25.7
Total exports (million MOP)	2 256	4 595	14.4	16.4
Hong Kong	1 178	2 551	23.2	28.9
Mainland China	435	762	25.6	21.0
USA	75	181	-45.0	-30.6
Trade Balance (million MOP)	-17 632	-33 977	-15.3	-11.8

## **Industrial and Energy**

			Year-on-year (%)	
_	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Index of Industrial Production	60.7	58.7	7.1	-11.4
Imports of electricity	1 082	1 888	34.1	8.7
(million kWh)				
Imports of liquefied petroleum	10 213	22 406	-16.2	-0.8
gas (ton)				
Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)	23 246	44 385	10.0	5.2
Consumption of liquefied	10 633	23 030	-14.2	1.2
petroleum gas (ton)				
Consumption of electricity	1 152	2 025	32.0	3.4
(million kWh)				
Water consumption ('000 m <sup>3</sup> )	18 858	36 752	5.4	3.8

### Construction

			Year-on-year (%)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Construction of new private	18	28	28.6	16.7
buildings (no.)				
Units (no.)	1 120	1 274	65.4	77.4
Gross floor area (m <sup>2</sup> )	663 961	698 222	459.0	437.1
Completion of private	8	20	-61.9	-35.5
buildings (no.)				
Units (no.)	578	851	-35.1	-8.1
Gross floor area (m <sup>2</sup> )	86 613	485 289	-90.8	-48.8
Average daily wage of	603	**	1.0	
construction workers (MOP)				

Commerce

			Year-on-year (%)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
New incorporations	1 146	2 134	20.8	16.6
Wholesale and retail trade	390	791	12.7	17.5
Construction	148	275	18.4	17.0
Business services	253	437	33.2	26.3
Real estate	122	224	1.7	10.9
Companies in dissolution	144	273	9.9	4.6
Wholesale and retail trade	52	108	-7.1	3.8
Construction	19	33	-5.0	-15.4
Business services	38	67	100.0	81.1
Real estate	16	31	14.3	3.3

### Real estate transaction

			Year-on-year (%)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Purchase and sale of building units (no.)	6 514	11 937	-17.0	4.4
Average price of residential units by usable area (MOP/m²)	88 957	83 788	60.5	59.7
Real estate with mortgage credits (no.)	4 612	8 499	-4.2	15.5
Purchase and sale of residential units (no.)	4 059	7 644	-26.9	-3.2

## **Transport and Communications**

			Year-on-year (%)	
	Current quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Licensed motor vehicles (no.)	220 951		4.9	
New registration of motor	4 128	8 994	0.5	8.4
vehicles (no.)				
Commercial flights (no.)	11 043	21 692	21.8	21.1
Gross weight of containerized	51 625	101 224	-18.4	-17.4
cargo (ton)				
Seaborne container throughput	29 656	59 644	1.6	6.1
(TEU)				
Air cargo (ton)	6 517	12 502	-5.6	-6.4
Mobile telephone users	1 532 063		4.5	
Internet subscribers	240 952		10.4	

Not applicable

Not applicable